The expected growth rate is derived from the expected future development of the market, gross domestic
product, the level of wages and interest rates and the expected economic growth of the country. A growth rate
of 3% (2020: 2%) was used to calculate the recoverable amount.

The analysis performed as of 31 December 2021 confirmed that the recoverable amount of the cash-
generating unit exceeds its carrying amount by CZK 5,423 million (2020: CZK 11,826 million).

Sensitivity analysis of impairment tests

České dráhy, a.s.
Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 prepared under IFRS
as adopted by the EU

46

When testing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit, a sensitivity analysis of the test results to
changes in following significant parameters used in the model was performed: the estimated future operating
cash flows, the estimated capital expenditures for replacement of fixed assets, the discount rate used for
calculating the present value of future cash flows and the growth rate.

31 December 2021:

 Operating cash
flows for perpetuity

Estimated capital
expenditures for

perpetuity

Discount rate Growth rate

Parameter
value

CZK 6,000 million CZK 8,000 million 7.25% 3%

 Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by 10%

Decrease
by 10%

Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by 50
basis
points

Increase
by 50
basis
points

Increase by
100 basis
points

Decrease
by 100
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) of
recoverable
amount

7,380 (7,380) 9,840 (9,840) 13,690 (10,655) 23,584 (14,500)

Impairment
Yes/No

No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

Value of
impairment

- (1,956) - (4,416) - (5,232) - (9,076)

31 December 2020:

 Operating cash
flows for perpetuity

Estimated capital
expenditures for

perpetuity

Discount rate Growth rate

Parameter
value

CZK 4,335 million CZK 7,929 million 7.1% 2%

 Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by 10%

Decrease
by 10%

Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by 50
basis
points

Increase
by 50
basis
points

Increase by
100 basis
points

Decrease
by 100
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) of
recoverable
amount

3,693 (3,693) 8,339 (8,339) 10,424 (6,890) 17,750 (11,833)

Impairment
Yes/No

No No No No No No No Yes

Value of
impairment

- - - - - - - (1,204)

The recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit would equal its carrying value, had the key assumptions
been/ changed as follows:

31 December 2021:

  Operating cash flows

for perpetuity
Estimated capital
expenditures for

perpetuity

Discount rate Growth rate

Parameter value CZK 6,000 million CZK 8,000 million 7.25% 3%
Parameter value
where recoverable
amount would equal
carrying value

CZK 5,560 million CZK 8,440 million 7.5% 2.68%

České dráhy, a.s.
Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 prepared under IFRS

[…]

financing, and, for this purpose, the Group concludes contracts for interest rate swaps so that the amount
of the open risk position does not exceed the limit set for the period by the Risk Management Committee and
approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. The management’s objective is to hedge at least 90%
of long-term financing with a floating interest rate.

36.6.1. Sensitivity to interest rate changes

The exposure to changes in interest rates is measured by the sensitivity analysis. The Group is exposed
to the interest rate risk due to:
 changes in interest expenses from loans and leases with a variable rate,
 change in the fair value of concluded financial derivatives.

The following table shows the impact that an increase/decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points would
have on the profit (loss) and other comprehensive income. A positive value indicates the increase in profit
(decrease in loss) and other comprehensive income, a negative value indicates the decrease in profit (increase
in loss) and other comprehensive income:

(CZK million)

 Increase in interest rates
of 100 basis points

Decrease in interest rates
of 100 basis points

 2021 2020 2021 2020
Interest from loans and leases with variable rate for
the period (20)

(5) 20 5

Total impact on the profit / loss before tax (20) (5) 20 5
Change in tax effect recognized in profit/ loss 4 1 (4) (1)
Total impact on the profit / loss after tax (16) (4) 16 4
Change in the fair value of derivatives at the end of
the period *)

(46) (42) 50 46

Total impact on other comprehensive income
before taxes

(46) (42) 50 46

Change in tax effect recognized in other
comprehensive income

9 8 (10) (9)

Total impact on other comprehensive income
after tax

(37) (34) 40 37

*) Financial derivatives used in hedge accounting

36.6.2. Interest rate swap contracts

In accordance with interest rate risk management requirements, the Group has entered into interest rate swap
contracts which reduces the risk of secured loans and bonds with variable interest rates. The hedge ratio
is determined at 1:1.

The economic relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item is described according
to the following parameters:

- nominal values of the swaps are equal to the nominal value of the relevant secured loans or variable-
interest rate bonds,

- both transactions are contracted in the same currencies,